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Carl Bell

lan Nixon
Andy Brown
Sam Watson

Nich. Charlesworth

Richard Mellon
Scoffer
Matthew Lalor
Luke Maude
Dave Ward

Jonathan Brunton

Julien Minshull
Graeme Brown
Mike Wallis
Nicholas Barber
Garry Wilkinson
Toby Evans
Julian Goudge
Tim Edward
Paul Crabtree
David Nuttall
Anthony Bethell
Niall Bourke
James Byrne

Chris Balderstone

Tom Gumersall
Simon Halliday
Lee Knight
Jackie Winn Rec
Mark Walsh
Chris Reade
Spencer Riley
Craig Stansfield
Andrew Orr
Ross Litherland
David Phillips
John Doyle
Steve Turland
Mick Green

Stephen Smithies

Dave Motley
Dave Soles
Steven Gregory

Jonathan Barnard

Simon Ford
Martin Kitchin

Andrew M°Farlane

Declan O'Duffy
Neil Hardiman
Michael Kay
Colin Moses
Digby Harris
Mark Liptrot
Mark Ruscoe
Leigh Warburton
Darren Fishwick
Martin Terry
Tim Whittaker
Paul Carman
Robert Paradise

Graham Schofield

Matthew Davis

429
313
221
345
217
321
372
386
123
204
414
144
376
342
229
143

84
410
359
238
182
337
396
128
170
350
258
151
168

75
292
293

51
326

96
402
426
112
201
270

32

49
413
107
392
437

61
116
433
407
408
362
259

92
260

82
223
294
346
421

60
406

V45
V40
V40

V50

V55

V45
V40
V40
V45
V45
V45
V45

V45

V40

V60
V45
V45

V40
V40

V45
V40
V45
V45

V50

V40
V50
V40
V40
V45
V45
V50

V55
V40
V50
V45

V55
V40

Howgill H.
Pudsey & B
CleMH
Wharfedale H
Wharfedale H
Bowland FR
Borrowdale
CleMH
Skipton AC
Pennine FR
Darwen D
Glossopdale H
Calder Valley
CleMH
Pennine FR
CleMH
Rossendale H
Chorley H & Tri
CleMH
Wharfedale H
CleMH

Eryri H
Pudsey&Bramley
Ambleside AC
CleMH
Bingley H
CleMH

U/A
Ellenborough AC
Darwen D

U/A
Wharfedale H
Todmorden H
CleMH
Saddleworth R
Vale Royal
Pennine FR
Trawden AC
Horwich AC
Calder Valley
CleMH
Pennine FR
Trawden AC
Mossley Hill AC

Astley &Tyldesley

U/A

CleMH
Bowland FR
CleMH
Horwich AC
Wharfedale H
Macclesfield H
Lostock AC
Horwich AC
Bowland FR
Chorley H & Tri
CleMH

U/A
Wharfedale H
Calder Valley
Horwich RMI
Carnethy

Tour of Pendle

2:27.01
2:27:19
2:29:49
2:30:33
2:38:44
2:39:11
2:39:28
2:40:20
2:42:53
2:43:13
2:43:26
2:43:32
2:44:12
2:44:30
2:45:.04
2:45:22
2:45:27
2:45:41
2:46:01
2:46:30
2:46:33
2:46:?7?
2:46:37
2:46:42
2:46:56
2:47:02
2:47:06
2:48:04
2:48:28
2:48:43
2:48:45
2:49:27
2:49:28
2:49:47
2:49:52
2:49:55
2:50:13
2:50:44
2:51:01
2:51:24
2:52:11
2:52:36
2:53:05
2:53:06
2:53:47
2:53:52
2:54:09
2:54:51
2:55:30
2:55:55
2:56:12
2:56:19
2:56:22
2:56:32
2:56:39
2:56:49
2:56:57
2:57:08
2:57:12
2:57:16
2:57:44
2:57:59

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
7
78
79
80
81
82
83
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85
86
87
88
89
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100
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107
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113
114
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124

Peter Kemp
Jon Underwood
Wayne Collins
Joe Atherton
Pete Booth
Nicky Spinks
Brian Horrocks
Jon Tinman
Roger Laycock

Stephen Whitaker

Dave McGuire
Mike Nelson
Thomas Phillips
Lynne Clough
Albert Sunter
Simon Kelly
Tim Roe
Frazer Lowley

Andrew Armstrong

Peter Stobbs
Doug Fleming
Ronnie Turner
lan Winterburn
Dan Taylor
David Ralphs
Mike Vogler
Andrew Slattery
Graham Lund
Darren Graham
Jann Smith
Andrew Fox
Greg Rimmer
Paul Hesketh
Scott Davies

John-P.Hopkinson
Ben Wolstenholme

Mick Dobson
Dominic Carr
David Malia
Gary Pearse
Kevin Smith
Ben Crowther
lan Coldicott
Jean Brown
Will Buckton
Chris Whiteoak
Chris Hewitson
Jim Rhodes
Kieran Horrigan
Paul Brown
Dave Hogg
John Duff

Deborrah Gowans

Barry Mordue
Scott Baistow
Gary Chadderton
Dave Potter
Shane Ewen
Andy M°Fie

Dave Stephenson

Dave Sykes
Huw Price

389
218
245
348

52
127
365
264

14
257
206
213

27

70
149

67
436
393
355
164
147

43

19
103
177
141
158
298
160

91

99
409
179
244
205

50

36
130
248
236
261
338

222
176
192
420
369

79

62
153
282
247

203
274
287
315
318
231
427
360

V40

V60
LVv45
V50
V45
V50
V50
V40
V45
V45
LVv40
V50
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V50
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29th Race

Sat. 17th. November 2012.

Ellenborough AC
Calder Valley FR
U/A

Keighley & C
CleMH

Dark Peak FR
CleMH
Rossendale H
Settle H
CleMH

Hyde Park H
Macclesfield H
Dallam
Chorley AC & Tri
Horwich RMIH
CleMH
Horwich RMIH
U/A

CleMH
Trawden AC
Horwich RMIH
Rossendale H
Dark Peak FR
Todmorden H
Newburgh N
Blackburn R
Keswick AC
Bowland FR
Todmorden H
likley H
Glossopdale H
Dark Peak FR
CleMH
Wharfedale H
Keighley & C
Saddleworth R
CleMH

CleMH

Mercia
Blackburn H
Darwen D
Todmorden H
Skipton AC
CleMH

likley H
Wharfedale H
U/A

Bowland FR
U/A

Trawden AC
Glossopdale H
NFR
Accrington RR
Baildon R
Wharfedale H
Horwich RMIH
Trawden AC
Hyde Park H
Todmorden H
Bingley H
Dark Peak FR
Bowland FR

2:58:03
2:58:04
2:58:06
2:58:08
2:58:18
2:58:21
2:58:33
2:59:05
2:59:49
3:00:00
3:00:02
3:00:05
3:00:47
3:00:52
3:01:11
3:01:17
3:01:31
3:02:16
3:02:28
3:02:34
3:02:43
3:02:43
3:03:06
3:03:25
3:03:32
3:03:33
3:03:42
3:03:43
3:04:00
3:04:22
3:04:35
3:05:16
3:05:26
3:05:28
3:05:32
3:05:37
3:05:42
3:05:53
3:05:57
3:06:06
3:06:14
3:06:29
3:06:30
3:06:32
3:06:33
3:06:34
3:06:38
3:07:03
3:07:22
3:07:33
3:07:38
3:07:47
3:07:53
3:08:16
3:08:22
3:08:28
3:08:39
3:08:44
3:09:01
3:09:46
3:10:38
3:10:39
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125 Glynn Brown 83 U/A 3:10:44 191 Vincent Martinez 418 Revolution Trail C  3:25:38
126 Mark Wharton 357 V45 Calder Valley 3:10:44 192 Claire Cooper 114 L Keighley & CAC 3:25:50
127  Gill Myers 132 LV50 Wharfedale H 3:10:46 193 Mark Nutter 1 V50 CleMH 3:26:07
128 Ryan Belshaw 371 U/A 3:11:05 194 Stephen Dixon 21 V55 Valley Striders 3:26:11
129  Andrew Hirst 187 V50 U/A 3:11:09 195 Mark Cliff 361 V40 Pennine 3:26:20
130 Philip Hanson 230 V40 CleMH 3:11:10 196 Neil Smith 167 V45 llkley H 3:27:58
131 Rachel Hill 401 LV40 Wharfedale H 3:11:23 197 Jason Ellis 283 V40 Hartlepool BurnR  3:28:21
132 J. Greenhalgh 148 V40 Horwich RMIH 3:12:03 198 Duncan Quincey 388 U/A 3:28:34
133 Carl Bedson 428 V40 Glossopdale 3:12:45 199 David Barnes 35 V45 Dallam 3:26:28
134 Graham Morris 327 V45 Accrington RR 3:13:02 200 Adrian Dixon 163 V65 FRA 3:26:30
135 John Brownell 58 V45 Dark Peak FR 3:13:09 201 David Horrocks 366 V50 CleMH 3:26:40
136 Chris Addy 39 V40 Arragon's Tri Clut  3:13:21 202  John Wilcock 267 V50 CleMH 3:27:17
137 Barry Hodgson 425 V55 Ellenborough AC  3:13:38 203 Robert Bolton 285 V45 U/IA 3:27:55
138 Yewan Bennison 181 V40 Chorley AC 3:13:41 204 Stuart M Aleavy 353 Marsh H 3:27:59
139 John Ryan 207 Carnethy 3:13:51 205 Nigel Hodgson 302 V40 CleMH 3:28:03
140 John Young 347 Harrogate H 3:14:15 206 Jonathan Melia 225 V40 U/A 3:28:13
141 David Ruscoe 242 U/A 3:14:26 207 Kath Wallis 381 LV55 CleMH 3:28:56
142  Allan M°Keown 8 Bowland FR 3:14:31 208 M. M, Cloughin 54 V60 Preston H 3:29:14
143  Steve Grimley 28 V40 Calder Valley 3:14:38 209 M. Thistlethwaite 328 Wharfedale H 3:29:19
144  Molly Ralphson 175 L Trawden AC 3:14:44 210 Pauline Linton 311 LV45 FRA 3:30:12
145 Jonathan Carrivick 279 U/A 3:14:49 211 Rob Cole 405 Dark Peak FR 3:30:14
146 Kieran Carr 131 V65 CleMH 3:14:54 212 Robert Pritchard 134 V55 Syrac AC 3:30:19
147  Scott Grant 424 Trawden AC 3:14:59 213 Tony Nicholls 165 V50 Kearsley Fell & T 3:30:20
148 Paul Calverley 379 V45 Accrington RR 3:15:01 214 Angus Robinson 252 V45 GM Fire & Rescu  3:30:25
149 Andrew Dugdale 80 V50 CleMH 3:15:03 215 Daniel Cronquist 297 U/A 3:31:25
150 Andrew Anastasi 232 V45 Glossopdale 3:15:29 216 Jim Roberts 33 V40 Wharfedale H 3:31:26
151 Jonathan Sinclair 13 V50 llkley H 3:16:16 217 Michael Griffin 364 Wharfedale H 3:31:44
152  Martin Farrar 288 V50 Skyrac 3:16:35 218 Nick Blunt 73 V40 U/A 3:31:50
153 Ivan Whigham 400 V50 CleMH 3:16:39 219 Mike Ernill 120 V40 Lostock AC 3:31:52
154 Carol Morgan 249 L Nidd Valley 3:16:44 220 John Hayes 422 V40 likley H 3:32:02
155  Willy Kitchen 94 V45 Dark Peak FR 3:16:45 221 N. Roscoe 137 V40 CleMH 3:32:12
156 Ross Bibby 319 U/A 3:16:55 222 Emma Dodd 146 L Wharfedale H 3:32:21
157 Gary M°*Mahon 399 V55 Redhill RR 3:17:48 223 Adrian Leigh 2 V55 Dallam 3:32:30
158 Paul Taylor 37 V40 Darwen D 3:18:06 224 Owen Mills 104 V40 Keighley & CAC  3:32:32
159 Adam Neale 314 V40 Wilmslow RC 3:18:10 225 Suzanne Budgett 219 LV45 Horwich RMIH 3:32:37
160 John Thompson 88 V40 Newburgh N 3:18:19 226 Jorge Clavijo 108 V50 Wolds Vets 3:32:57
161 George Yates 271 V40 Dark Peak FR 3:18:23 227 Mike Gibbison 373 V45 Bowland FR 3:33:10
162 David Copping 77 VA5 Keighley & C 3:18:24 228 lan Charters 125 V55 Bowland FR 3:33:26
163 Michael M°Kenna 119 V60 Dallam RC 3:18:54 229 Craig Cooper 115 V40 Keighley & CAC  3:33:31
164 Paul Hainsworth 305 V50 NFR 3:19:41 230 Tony Jackson 329 V50 Newburgh N 3:33:45
165 Steven Weston 194 V40 llkley H 3:20:34 231 Tony Varley 150 V60 Horwich RMIH 3:33:58
166 Stefan Bramwell 241 V40 Pennine FR 3:20:42 232 Andy Berry 335 U/A 3:34:01
167 Jon Sharples 340 V55 CleMH 3:20:52 233  Fred Duenbier 316 V55 Newburgh N 3:34:06
168 John Melbourne 162 U/A 3:20:59 234 Rod Sutcliffe 133 V60 Calder Valley 3:34:10
169 Sharon M°Donald 434 LV40 Settle H 3:21:34 235 Lindsey Berends 53 L PrestonH 3:34:15
170 Peter Browning 382 V50 CleMH 3:21:54 236 Alison Weston 336 LV45 likley H 3:34:24
171 Tim Clegg 277 V50 Keighley & C 3:22:07 237 Nicky Bolton 423 Men of the Moors  3:34:32
172 Mike Wardle 156 V55 Calder Valley 3:22:20 238 Andrew Firth 89 V50 CleMH 3:34:39
173 Steve White 306 V45 Saffron Striders  3:22:29 239 Dan Hill 12 V40 likley H 3:34:58
174  Andy Quickfall 198 V55 Newburgh N 3:23:11 240 Eddie Andrews 334 U/A 3:35:22
175 Simon Tobin 26 V45 Southport W 3:23:14 241 Kate Mansell 377 LV40 Calder Valley 3:35:25
176 Oliver Cheyne 16 Valley Striders 3:23:19 242 Jim Sneath 111 V40 Otley AC 3:35:27
177 Adrian Hope 199 Lostock AC 3:23:22 243 Edwin Tate 395 U/A 3:35:31
178 Steve Wathall 266 V50 Retford AC 3:23:30 244  Alison Dugdale 161 LV40 CleMH 3:35:46
179 Mike Ayers 438 V55 Abbey R 3:23:46 245  Nick Dewell 78 V40 Keighley & CAC 3:37:13
180 Stephen P. Coope 193 V45 U/A 3:23:56 246 Dean Ralphson 174 V40 Trawden AC 3:37:19
181 Lee Booth 416 V40 Trawden AC 3:24:03 247  Alan Hirons 358 V45 Abbey Runners 3:37:25
182  Anthony Hall 64 V40 Trawden AC 3:24:09 248 Martin Payne 145 V50 Dark Peak FR 3:37:37
183 Neil Worswick 273 V40 CleMH 3:24:16 249 J Warboys-Hdgson 308 LV40 Denby Dale T 3:37:38
184 Bryony Harding 368 L Tring AC 3:24:50 250 Caroline Harding 269 L Pudsey&B 3:37:42
185 Kevin Harding 367 V50 Tring AC 3:24:50 251 Stuart Hayton 307 V45 Bowland FR 3:38:00
186 Scott Grundy 72 V40 UIA 3:24:54 252  Catriona Purdy 210 L Abbey Runners 3:38:02
187 Neil Alderman 324 V50 Trawden AC 3:25:05 253 Chris Crabtree 354 V40 Trawden AC 3:38:07
188 David Higgins 71 V45 UIA 3:25:20 254  Mark Shuttleworth 291 V45 Lostock AC 3:38:13
189 Greg Carns 323 V45 Lostock AC 3:25:31 255  Martin Brady 129 V50 CleMH 3:38:18
190 John Boothman 255 V50 U/A 3:25:36 256 Dylan Cole-Jones 387 V40 Skelmersdale BH 3:38:38
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297
298
299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312
313
314
315
316
317
318
319
320
321
322

Joe Mellor
Martin Willerton
Paul Jackson
Graham Kay
Mark Rogerson
Katy Thompson
Neil Hankinson
Keith Westerman
James Howgego
Peter Carvell
Eddie Lesniak
Alex M, Cormick
Chris Ainsworth
Tom Beebe
Damien Brockie
Wally Coppelov
Ann Hall

Rachel Slattery
Edwin Sherstone
Adrian Kennedy
Darren Baker
Robin Gray
Colin Woolford
Chris Knight
Martha Hart
Stephen Batley
Allan Hartley
Anne Pickles
Simon Stansfield
Peter S. Nuttall
Jean Powell
Fiona Hall

Paul Murray
Martyn Price
Helen Buchan
Kevin Pickup
Mark Robinson
Sarah O'Neil
David Anderson
Andrew Graham
Helen Price
Simon Jump
Nick Harris
Michael Murray
Fionnuala Swann
Davina Raidy
John M°Donald
lan Connell
Michael Black
Malcolm Coles
Adrian Phillips
Geoff Smith

Jan Benecke
Richard Gordon
Mark Culshaw
Damien Webster
Tim Whitehead
Chris Rainey
Neil Woods
Kerrie Bretherton
Timothy Jacobs
John Orrell

Sue Narey
Chris Drinkwater
Peter Murray
Phil Gray

233

55
200
341
159
195
263
268
390

84
331

90

42

29
212
228
384
157
184
412
286
312
209
310
352

11
411
234
343
191

69

76

97

85
185
431

87
419
140
289

86
276
300
186
430
188

56
403
136
237
211
202

44
240

74
375
356
265
251
349
299
169

22
432
235
344

Leeds Bradford T
V45 Wold Vets
V45 Chorley AC & Tri
U/A
Settle H
LV55 CleMH
Pennine FR
Esk Valley
Bingley H
Congleton H
V55 Achilli Ratti
V45 Congleton H
U/A
U/A
FRA
V50 Newburgh N
LV50 Abbey Runners
LV40 Keswick AC
V45 S'port Waterloo
Fellandale
FRA
Heptonstall H
CleMH
V40 Wootton
L Dark Peak FR
V65 Skyrac AC
Blackburn H
LV50 Otley AC
CleMH
V50 Rossendale H
LV40 Wharfedale H
L Trawden AC
V70 Horwich RMI H
V50 Harrogate H
L Calder Valley
Trawden AC
V45 Harrogate H
L Hunters Bog T's.
V40 Altrincham & D Al
V40 CleMH
LV40 Harrogate H
V40 UIA
V60 Rossendale H
V45 Bolton Tri
LV40 Trawden AC
LV40 Rossendale H
V45 Trawden AC
V45 CleMH
V50 Wharfedale H
V70 Valley Striders
U/A
CleMH
U/A
Wold Vets
Newburgh N
Newburgh N
Keighley & C
U/A
East Cheshire &~
Trawden AC
V40 Abbey Runners
V45 Blackburn H
LV40 Wharfedale H
V60 Todmorden H
V40 York Acorn
V50 FRA

V45

V45
V45

V45
V45
V45

V40
V40
V45

3:39:33
3:39:53
3:40:02
3:40:13
3:40:55
3:41:09
3:44:21
3:41:33
3:41:38
3:41:42
3:42:22
3:42:42
3:42:49
3:42:51
3:42:54
3:42:56
3:42:59
3:43:10
3:43:15
3:43:21
3:43:27
3:43:30
3:43:38
3:43:41
3:43:47
3:44.02
3:44:36
3:44:39
3:44:42
3:44:58
3:45:07
3:45:12
3:46:06
3:46:12
3:46:32
3:46:38
3:47.07
3:47:13
3:47:45
3:47:54
3:48:11
3:49:03
3:49:09
3:49:43
3:49:48
3:50:05
3:50:08
3:50:25
3:50:49
3:51:06
03:51:38
03:52:49
03:53:27
03:53:32
03:53:37
03:54:34
03:56:23
03:56:42
03:56:59
03:56:59
03:57:35
03:57:36
03:58:01
03:58:07
03:59:16
04:00:12

323
324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334
335
336
337
338
339
340
341
342
343
344
345
346
347
348
349
350
351
352
353
354
355
356
357
358
359
360
361
362

Paul Wale 351
Elise Milnes 106
Allan Corran 24
Richard Taylor 183
Andrew Raynes 173
lan Martin France 342
Allison Skillicorn 281
Stephen Bury 404
Sarah L. Smith 18
Tony Croft 394
Dick Byers 309
Bernard Corfe 435
Glyn Denver 325
Nigel Weaver 322
Andrew Russell 65
Paul Sessford 154
Gary Boyd 378
Tierney Maude 122
Mark Checkley 110
Sam Healy 280
Anna Smith 38
Robert Meadows 415
Caren Crabtree 239
Julie Laverock 220
Joe Smith 290
Andy Geary 397
Sarah Kenny 275
Richard Briscoe 370
Chris Benecke 317
Stephen Eldridge 172
Richard Jarvis 117
Jim Goddard 417
Martin F. Walsh 166
Sheelagh Ratcliff 398
Fiona Glen 68
Kevin D. M°Donagt 25
Mark Browne 6
Carly 332
Peter Murphy 295
Rebecca Simms 363

20 runners retired.

Men - 4 to count.

1st: CleMH

V40 CleMH
LV50 Todmorden H
V50 Isle of Man Vets
V45 Blackburn H
V50 Darwen D
V45 Bowland FR

L  Abbey Runners
V55 CleMH
LV45 Valley Striders
V50 Lytham St. Annes
V45 Trafford AC
V45 UIA
V50 Chorley AC
V50 CleMH
V45 NFR
V45 Keighley & C AC
V45 UIA

L UA
V50 Lostock AC

N. Yorks Moors

LV45 Baildon R
V45 UIA

L  Wharfedale H
LV40 Salford H

Bowland FR

V45 UIA

L Man Tri Club
CleMH
U/A
U/A
Dallam RC
V45 Baildon R
V65 Bowland FR
LV50 Abbey Runners

L Accrington RR
V45 U/A
V40 N. Yorks Police

L DarwenD
V50 Darwen D
LVv45 Darwen D

V50
V45
V40

4:00:23
4:00:32
4:00:50
4:00:53
4:01:05
4:01:35
4:01:39
4:01:59
4:03:05
4:03:14
4:03:43
4:03:43
4:04:36
4:04:51
4:05:00
4:05:36
4:07:13
4:09:05
4:09:25
4:09:56
4:10:29
4:10:51
4:11:08
4:11:21
4:12:32
4:13:24
4:13:32
4:14:27
4:14:59
4:17:10
4:17:11
4:19:28
4:27:59
4:29:02
4:31:33
4:33:11
4:37:57
4:48:31
4:50:05
4:50:17

Andy Brown, Matthew Lalor, Mike Wallis, Garry Wilkinson.

2nd: Wharfedale H

Sam Watson, Nicholas Charlesworth, Paul Crabtree, Spencer Riley

3rd: Pennine FR

Dave Ward, Nicholas Barber, John Doyle, Dave Soles.

Ladies - 3to count

1st: Wharfedale H.

Gill Myers, Rachel Hill, Emma Dodd.

2nd. CleMH.

Jean Brown, Kath Wallis, Alison Dugdale.
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Congratulations to the winners Carl and Nicky, hope you come back next year. Also to Jackie (Winn) he knocked 49secs off the V60 reco
I know the course was slightly shorter this year but it would still be a faster time over the old course.

As always my thanks go to the marshals on the course and all at the start and finish, The change from tags to noting numbers

put pressure on the marshals at the earlier CP's when the gaps between runners were still close, so | will have to have a think about it for
year. |just don't have enough tags for the numbers that enter the race and the minimum quantity you can buy is just not practical. Thats
also has it's failings.

When | got up on race day Pendle was cloud covered down to the fell wall but as forecast, it cleared and kept dry. Hope you managed to
raise your head and take in some of the fantastic views. The west wind on my back pushing me to the finish was a comfort. Hope you
approved with the new starting and finishing place, it's a lot safer, not sure why it never dawned on me before, it's used for the Pendle Fell
We were fortunate again with the weather this year but must not forget this is an AL race in mid November and bad weather is common or
Pendle with icey winds, sleet and dense cloud cover. My words again from last years results. | was on the hill 2 weeks before the race
and we had sleet.

In last years notes | said | would reduce the cut-off time at CP4 to 12:15pm, | published info with 12:15 on and also 12:30, so | had to stick
12:30pm. The start time was delayed by nearly 10mins so that reduced the running time for slower runners and | am well aware of it and ¢
thinking about it. The toughest part of the race is approx 2 miles away from CP4 and the last of the 3 climbs is tough.

Next years race will be a week later on the 23rd November, to coincide with CleMH hosting the "FRA Do". It's at a great venue, hope they
book a live band and not just a disco. It will be a good opportunity for a long post race natter. Please make cheques out to:

"Tour of Pendle", not me.

Lost property: | have 3 gloves, all black. One is an "outdoordesigns, hardface polartec”, looks new. The others a pair;
"karrimor, thermal”. If they are yours, please give me a ring and I'll get them back to you. | will keep them for 3 months.

Anyone getting near to 21 races?

Hope you had a safe journey home and are injury free. All the best for Christmas and the New Year. Kieran



